visions of this section, *Provided*, That no award shall be greater than the amount so claimed in the sworn notice so filed by any person with said city clerk; And *provided further*, That the damages and compensation so to be awarded shall be the damages and compensation which shall be apparent at the end of said six (6) months after the final completion of the work of said change of grade of such street.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 7, 1885.

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AND CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS," APPROVED MARCH EIGHTH (8TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of chapter four (4) of an act entitled "An act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis," approved March eighth (8th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be, and the same is hereby, amended by adding thereto the words: "Forty-third—to license, prohibit, regulate and control the carrying of concealed weapons and provide for the confiscation of the same."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

## CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sections one (1), two (2), eighteen (18), fifty-seven (57) and fifty-eight (58), of chapter one (1), title seven (7), of an act entitled "An act to reduce the law incorporating the city of St. Paul, county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and the several